

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3299 OF 2021**

Jayanth Kumar s/o Prabhat Kumar Jaiswal

..... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

..... Respondents

Ms. Khevana Dagli for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. S. Hulke, APP for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Samruddhi Mali a/w. Mr. Premanand Telgole i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

DATE : 6th OCTOBER, 2023.

P.C.:-

1) Mr. Hulke, learned APP on instructions from Mr. V. B. Zarekar, PSI, Cuffe Parade Police Station, Mumbai submitted that, police have filed 'A-Summary Report' in the Court of 23rd Metropolitan Magistrate, Mumbai on 7th August 2023. He on instructions further submitted that as Respondent No.2 did not co-operate in the process of investigation, police had to file said 'A-Summary Report'.

2) Learned counsel for Respondent No.2 seeks time to take instructions.

3) At his request, stand over to 27th October 2023.

(SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)